Sec. 2. The commissioner of administration shall recommend to the governor the consideration, if any, and conditions under which the water line shall be conveyed.

Approved April 14, 1961.

### CHAPTER 399—H. F. No. 1565

# [Not Coded]

An act relating to the West St. Paul firemen's relief association; authorizing the payment of pensions to certain persons.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. West St. Paul, city of; firemen's relief association. The West St. Paul Firemen's Relief Association may pay a service pension, in an amount not exceeding 50 percent of a first class fireman's salary in the city of West St. Paul, to each member who shall hereafter reach the age of at least 55 years and who shall have done active duty for 20 years or more as a member of the fire department of the city of West St. Paul and who is otherwise eligible for a service pension under the articles of incorporation and by laws of the association.

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon its approval by a three fourths vote of the members of the common council of the city of West St. Paul, and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 14, 1961.

#### CHAPTER 400—H. F. No. 1681

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to game and fish; authorizing the commissioner of conservation to grant an easement over certain lands for road purposes to the township of Waterville, LeSueur county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Easement over state lands to town of Wa-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

terville. The commissioner of conservation is hereby authorized to grant and convey on behalf of the state of Minnesota a permanent easement to the township of Waterville, LeSueur county, for road purposes over and across the following described lands acquired by the department of conservation for fish rearing ponds, to-wit:

The north 33 feet of the northeast quarter of the northeast quarter and the north 33 feet of the easterly 385 feet of the northwest quarter of the northeast quarter, all in section 29, township 109 north, range 23 west, LeSueur county, Minnesota, containing 1.29 acres more or less.

Approved April 14, 1961.

# CHAPTER 401—H. F. No. 1682

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the governor and state auditor to convey certain state owned lands in Scott county to St. Mark's cemetery at Shakopee at a price to be agreed upon.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance of state owned land. The governor and the state auditor upon recommendation of the commissioners of administration and corrections are hereby authorized to execute and deliver in the name of the state of Minnesota as grantor to St. Mark's Cemetery, Shakopee, Minnesota, as grantee, for a consideration to be mutually agreed upon, a deed conveying all the interest and estate of the state of Minnesota in and to the following described land lying and being in Scott county, to wit:

All that part of the Southwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter and the Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter, Section 12, Township 115 North, Range 23 West, Scott County, Minnesota lying Southerly and adjacent to St. Mark's Cemetery described as follows:

Commencing at the Northeast Corner of the Southwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 12-115-23; thence South on the East line of said Southwest Quarter of Northwest Quarter a distance of 834.2 feet to point of beginning of land herein to

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.